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Shrl P. Venkatasabbalah: Having regard to the fact that American arms are being u.ed by Pakistan and that the.e photograph. of the tanks used by Pakistan-the tank. which were supplied by America are also there. yet, in view of the fact that our ernbassit's were not able to make the necessary impact on the public mind in various foreign countries, may I know what efforts the Government propose to take to see that our publicity is made quite effective in other countries?

Shrt Dluesh Singh: I would !'lot SHY that we e ~ unable to make any impact. I think the whole world has aclrnowledged that Pakistan has used
American weapons.

Shrl Swaran Singh: I may add that even Pakistan does not deny that it j9 using those American equipments
.gainst us in Chaamb and elsewhere.

Dr. L. M. Slnebvl: In view of the lIeneral acceptance that Pakistan is using American arms, may I know whether the Government have any reaction. of the US Government available as to what I. being done or proposed to be done to stop this and to secure the conformity of Pakistan to the assurance that was conveyed at the time of receiving this assistance and the assurance given to us by America?

Shri Swa ...... Sin&'h: We have reminded the United States Government of the assurance that had been given to us at the time when this arms aid was givan In a massive man-
ller to Pakistan. (Interruption).
The United States Government, though not in SO many words, have more or less confessed their inability to do anythlng in the present situation.

Shrl Hem Banaa: Why inability?
(IftterrupCion) .
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Shrlmatl Yaahoda Reddy: May I know if, apart from not accepting the responsibility of having given aid which Pakistan is using against India, sources from America say, if we have·
given more aid to Pakistan it is only natural because India has a greater numerical military strength and nothing could be done about this?

SbrI Swann SInCh: There Is ~

t.hlng for me to reply.

IIIuIdDc of Pak. Foroes OD But
PaklstaD Bonier

·711. Sbrt S. M. JlaDerjee: WIU the-Minister of Edema! Mairs be pie ....
ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Government In a telegram sent on the 14th May, 1965 haa asked the East Pakistan Government to withdraw its forces massed along the border, fill up trenches dug anct dismantle the bunkers as these are in violation of the ground rule.;

(b) It 80, whether any reply bu been received tram Pakistan; and
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(c) if not, the further steps likely to be taken in this regard?

The Minister of state In the MInI-
1Itry of External AlI'alrs (Shrlmatl Laksbml Menon): (a) On May 14.
1965. the West Bengal Government sent a telegram to the Government of East Pakistan emphatically denying Pakistani allegations of massing of Indian Forc('s around the Pakistan enclave of Dahagram and asking East Pakistan Government to instruet their Border officials not to interfere with the work of metalling of a road which was in progress in Tinbighn within Indian territory. In this telegram. the East Pakistan Government was also asked to withdraw their forces from places along the West Bengal-East Pakistan border, including the Coach-Behar aector.

(b) In their reply. the Government of East Pakistan reiterated their al1e-
,ations and demands, but ignored the West Rengal Government's demand far withdrawal of Pakistan Forces from Eon Pakistan-West Bengal border.

(c) Adequate security measures are being taken by our Security Forces.

Shrl S. M. BaIlerjee: Mav 1 know whether it is n fact that a'fter the ultimatum by expansioniflt China, East Pakistan has massed troops along all the borders, including Nadiad, and if so, what steps have been taken to counteract them?

Shrlmatl Lakshml MeDon: There Is eoncentration of w",-Iike activities along the border in the districts of Rangpur, Rajshahi and Dinajpur in Ea!! Pakistan. In "",wIer to part (c).
I have answered that the government is taking e t~ steps.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: My question i.s. after the Chinese ultimatum whether they have Increased.

ShrimaU LaUbml ~ Yes. Sir.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a fact that a big air base has been built by Pakistan in Jessore and, if so, have adequate steps been taken to .e. thai they are not able to bombard ow Indian territory from that bose?

The MinIster of EEt".n.' Alralr.
(Shri Swaran SIDCh): I do not think I should reply to that question. We know that oir-ba.e is there. What steps, if any, are taken is a matter tor the defence foroes. We should never discuss whot aTe the counter steps to be token.

Sb.i S. M. Banerjee: want to know whether there is an airbsse in Jessore and what steps have beeD tnken to see that they an' not able to bombard our territory from there?

Mr. Speaker: Is there an air-base in Jessore?

Sbrl Swar"" Slnrb: I do not know, Sir; it is for the Defence Minister to say.

Sml 8. M. Banerjee: On a point of order, Sir. This Queltion has been raised every day and we Dre get tin, news. But we are precluded trom Bsking questions. NaturnI1y we are unable to know about Jenore . . •

Mr. Speaker: I have .. ked him and he says he has 1101 got the information. I will request him to tlnd oul and supply that information.

Shrl BJaarwat Jba Asad: Oan't the Minister say t ~ we are in a positioll to <ountcract it 411!ectlvely and .top it?

Shrl S. M. BoDerJo-e: A tram Clf Sabre jets is therp. Everybody knows this and the Ministp.f does not know!

M", Speaktt: Therefore-, there J. nothing to be asked.

Shrl narl VkhDa :n'o-,''': lIavp nUable reports been received tho •.
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t"ere are several Chinese military advisers, officers and technicians active in East Pakistan and if so, has the government reasons to believe that the recent Chinese ultimatum to India is linked up with joint preparations for a military offensive by China and Pakistan in the eastern sector?

Shrl Swaran Slnlrb: There is no doubt from the phraseology used in the Chinese note that there is collusion between China and Pakistan.
As to what is the actual ID1folding 01 tbat in the form of technicians or other Chinese people there, the government may have information, but I cannot give any precise information on that.

Sbrl Har! Vishnu Kamatb: Sir, rise to a point of order. This is very
.trange indeed. to say the least, that Government ,may have some infonnation on this. Our papers are full o"f It, foreign papers are more full of it, that Chinesf' advisers are working with Pakistan. I do not think it Is in the public interest to hide it from Parliament Dnd the people.

Mr. Speaker: Whether tho<o
Chinese are there can be said. agree that a precise answer may not be available.

Shrl Swaran SlD&'b: That Is what I ventured to point out. We have some information that Chinese may be there, but it is very difficult for me to make a categorical statement about their number, where they are and in what capacity they are.

Shrl H_ Barna: Sir, we sent our troop! to the eastern sector 8S soon
a. Pakistan aggressed on us in the Rann of Kutch, but as soon 8S the cease-flre agreement was signed with Pakistan over the Rann of Kutch we withdrew our troops from the eastern frontier. Now even the Chief Minister of Assam says that Pakistan is massing troops on a mos. scale on the eastern frontier. In the context of that, may I know what steps our

Government have taken and whether our Government have sent our troops to the eastern frontier now or not?

Shri Swaran Singb: Sir, we have always been following this very healthy practice of not making statements about withdrawal of troops or movement of troops on the borders.
I would appeal to hon. Members that we should stick to that.

Shrl Hem Bana: Sir, I rise to ..
point of order.

Mr. Speaker: Every question should not be followed with a point of order.

Sbrt Hem Bana: Sir, there is It very relevant point and you will discover it. When our troops were-withdrawn from the eastern frontier arter the signing of the ' e- l~

agreement, it was declared .

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. Then let that declaration remain there.
What we hove to do the Government must 'be doing.

Shrl Hem Bama: The Minister of External AITairs said that about the stationing of troops. . .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. We should not here disclose where we are-
stationing our troops.

,,' ~  '!lIT ~ if 'J'ft
m>mlJOf, '1 ! '!l ~  ~ ')"Iff ;tT"..-
it mr fl!"i'<Hr ~'  ~ t ~ ~1' '~

~ t ~ 1f;T,f 'If) flPlT ~ mir
~ 'Til tl'l1f.T <'Ii[ ?

11ft '" rq. : 'Tilf - . ' ~ If.Tlf
~~t~' ~ t~ l l1 ~ I

8hoi p, R, Cbakravertl: May I know whether the Government thinks that an these provocative acts on the eastern frontier are mere camouf!ages to divert the attention of the Government ot India from the western frontier; if not, whe!.her the Government thinks that these acts on the eastern side are a prelude to something ominous in collusion with the Chinese?

Sbrl Swaran SlllI'b: I think, Sir, these are things which should be lett to the mili ~ experts.

Mr. Speaker: It i. rather a matter of opinion.

T.V. Sets

·123. Sbrl Yasbpal Sblp: Will the Minister ot ot Information aDd Broad-
cutID, be pleased to state:

(.) whether an assesoment has been made for the requirement of television sets In the next ten years; and

(b) it so, the steps being taken to achieve that?

The Depaty Minister bI the M1nlatry of Information and BroadcastiDI (Sbrl C. B. Pattabbl Kaman): (a) The requirements of T.V. sets in the next ten years will depend on the rate ot expansion of TV Service. The Draft Fourth Five Year Plan provides for an expenditure ot Rs. 4.7 crares for ett ~ up TV Stations in Bombay, Calcutta, Madras and Kanpur, besides the expansion of the Delhi Station.
When the proposed TV Stations also come uP. it is expected that the demand may be about one lakh sets.

(b) It is proposed to Import about
10.000 sets to meet the immediate requirements of Delhi. The Central Electronics Research Institute, Pilani aim to produce about 1000 T.V. sets per annum.

The Ministry of Industry and Supply are also explOring possibilities ot ett ~ up of indigenous indullry tor maDufacture Of T.V. aels .
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Sbrl B. S. Pandey: I would like to know as to what would be the critcria for allotting the 10,000 TV .ets that are corning and whether preference would be given to Members of Parliament and journalists.

Sbrlmatl Indira GaDdbl: lit is tor Members ot Parliament themselves to decide who has a priority_hether M.Ps, have a priority or our jawana who are wounded and are in milita..,.
hospitals or sehool children in muni-
dpal sehoola Or poor people in ;hUIIIIW and baan.. Preference at the moment
i. being given to 1C!boo1 •. hoapltal., tel ..
clubo, social aDd cultural organiM-
tion •.

Mr. 8peaker: I would not adviae the·
Government to put • teJevil:ioD .. t bere In Parliament.

.,ft ntt ~ WIIi 1I'<it ri ~
i\ ~ ~ r", eooPM it ~'  "fN olif

